vacancy shall be for the remainder of the unexpired term only. 149

Before entering on the duties of the office each member of the150

bureau shall enter into and give bond to be approved by the151

Secretary of State of the State of Mississippi in the sum of152

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) conditioned on the153

satisfactory performance of his duties.  This bond premium shall154

be paid from the bureau's fund.  Such bond shall be payable to155

Hancock County and in the event of a breach thereof, suit may be156

brought by the county for the benefit of the bureau.157